Form PTO-1595

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)

02-23-2000



101272010

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	d original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies)
Mark Stratford	NAME: Black & Decker
	INTERNAL ADDRESS:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached ( ) YES (XX) NO	OP LE C
3. Nature of Conveyance:	STREET ADDRESS: DRUMMOND PLAZA OFFICE PARK
(xx) Assignment ( ) Merger	1423 KIRKWOOD HIGHWAY
( ) Security Agreement ( ) Change of Name	CITY: NEWARK STATE DE P 19711
( ) Other	the first term of the first te
Execution Date: January 5,2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ( ) YES (XX) NO
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
29/113,622	
Additional numbers attached? ( ) YES (XX) NO	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved ( 1 ).
NAME: Ajay K. Gambhir	
INTERNAL ADDRESS: TW 199	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
STREET ADDRESS: THE BLACK & DECKER CORPORATION	() Enclosed
701 E. JOPPA ROAD	<pre>(xx) Authorized to be charged to deposit account     and any additional fees due</pre>
CITY: TOWSON STATE: MD ZIP: 21286	<ol> <li>Deposit account number: 02-2550 (attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ol>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Ajay K. Gambhir (44,115)	
Name of Person Signing Signature'	Date*
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES COMPRISING COVER SHEET1_	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	
Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231	
ORM, REC	

02/23/2000 TTON11 00000078 022550 29113622

40.00 CH 01 FC:581

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Mark Stratford, 34 Bedburn Drive, Darlington, Co. Durnham, DL3 8UF, England made an invention in Hand Held Vacuum (designated Case HW1015#SL) which is the subject of US Patent Application No. 29/113,622 filed 9 November 1999; and

WHEREAS, BLACK & DECKER INC. of Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., whose post office address is Drummond Plaza Office Park, 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware 19711, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said United States Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, We confirm that the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention in the United States has been assigned and transferred to said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, nominees or other legal representatives, and We do hereby further expressly assign and transfer unto said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, nominees or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Application including all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property applicable thereto and the entire exclusive right to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon;

And We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said BLACK & DECKER INC. as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

Witnesses:

Mark STRATFORD

main on one

Date

M:\WINDOWS\WINWORD\SPECS\CS1019SP.DOC

**RECORDED: 01/18/2000**